ORDINANCE No.   181904
Extend contract with Poorman-Douglas Corporation dba EPIQ for lien billing and mailing services  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 33691)
The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:

1. Poorman-Douglas Corporation (dba EPIQ) currently provides services of printing and mailing billing statements for city lien accounts. Their contract #33691 expires June 30, 2008.

2. A four-month extension of the existing contract with Poorman-Douglas (dba EPIQ) will give the Revenue Bureau time to send out a request for proposal, ensure continuity of service and allow time for transition for a possible new contractor.  Moreover, it allows for the time spent exploring a qualified rehabilitative firm.  
3. Funding for this contract is included in the Bureau’s FY2008-09 requested budget.

4. This Ordinance waives City Charter 2-105(a)(3) which limits contracts to five years and authorizes an amendment to the contract to extend the expiration date of the contract from June 30, 2008, to October 31, 2008.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council directs:


a.
That the Mayor and City Auditor are authorized to execute an amendment to Contract No. 33691, extending it until October 31, 2008, as outlined in a form substantially in accordance with the amendment as Exhibit A.
	Passed by the Council: June 11, 2008
Mayor Tom Potter
Prepared by:    
Office of Management & Finance

Revenue Bureau

Gretchen Newberry

April 16, 2008
	GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland

By /s/ Susan Parsons



Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   718, 776-2008
ACTION TAKEN: 
JUN 04 2008 PASSED TO SECOND READING JUN 11 2008 9:30 AM

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181904
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


